4 During the fourth quarter of 2014, Morgan Stanley incorporated funding valuation adjustments (FVA) into the fair value measurements of
over-the-counter uncollateralized or partially collateralized derivatives, and in collateralized derivatives where the terms of the agreement do
not permit the reuse of the collateral received.  The Firm’s implementation of FVA reflects the inclusion of FVA in the pricing and
valuations by the majority of market participants involved in the Firm’s principal exit market for these instruments.  In general, FVA reflects
a market funding risk premium inherent in the noted derivative instruments.  In connection with its implementation of FVA, Morgan Stanley
incurred a pre-tax charge of approximately $468 million, representing a change in accounting estimate, of which $466 million was reflected
as a reduction to Institutional Securities Fixed Income & Commodities sales and trading net revenues.

5 Represents the change in the fair value of certain of the Firm’s long-term and short-term borrowings resulting from the fluctuation in the
Firm’s credit spreads and other credit factors (Debt Valuation Adjustment, DVA).

ISG WM IM Total Firm

Pro-forma 2014
compensation and benefits expense (a) $6,882 $8,737 $1,068 $16,687

Fourth quarter actions:
change in 2014 level of deferrals (b) $610 $66 $80 $756

acceleration of prior year cash-based deferred awards (c) $294 $22 $65 $381

$904 $88 $145 $1,137

Actual 2014 compensation and benefits expense $7,786 $8,825 $1,213 $17,824

a) Pro-forma 2014 represents compensation and benefit expense at pre-adjustment accrual levels (i.e., at an approximate
average baseline 74% deferral rate and with no acceleration of cash-based award vesting that was utilized for the first three
quarters of 2014)

b) Reflects reduction in deferral level from an approximate average baseline of 74% to an approximate average baseline of 50%
c) Represents acceleration of vesting for certain cash-based awards

9

6 Net revenues and income (loss) from continuing operations applicable to Morgan Stanley, excluding DVA, are non-GAAP financial
measures that the Firm considers useful for investors to allow for better comparability of period-to-period operating performance. The